

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: KTEG157SM

Corner cake display case - 1500mm - with LED lighting & 2 shelves - black matt



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Corner Cake Display Case 1500mm with LED Lighting and 2 Shelves - Black Matt (KTEG157SM)

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Corner Cake Display Case 1500mm (KTEG157SM). This product is designed to showcase your cakes and pastries, maintaining freshness while enhancing visibility. The display case features two shelves and LED lighting for optimal showcasing.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure the display case is placed on a flat, stable surface to prevent tipping or instability.
- Do not exceed the maximum load capacity of the shelves. Refer to product specifications for details.
- Avoid placing hot items directly into the case. Allow items to cool to room temperature before display.
- Ensure that electrical connections comply with all applicable electrical safety regulations.
- Unplug the display case before cleaning or servicing to prevent electric shock.
- Use only manufacturer-recommended parts and accessories to avoid hazards.
- In case of any damage to the electrical cords or components, discontinue use immediately and contact customer support.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: KTEG157SM
- Dimensions: 1500mm (W) x 700mm (H) x 600mm (D)
- Shelves: 2 adjustable glass shelves
- Material: Black matt finish with glass display
- Lighting: LED lighting
- Power Supply: 220-240V (European standard)
- Maximum Load Capacity: 60 kg per shelf
- Temperature Range: 2°C to 8°C
- Weight: 95 kg

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unpack the display case and inspect for damage. Ensure all components are included.
2. Position the display case in your desired location, ensuring sufficient space for air circulation.
3. If applicable, use the adjustable feet to level the display case.
4. Plug the display case into a properly grounded power outlet.
5. Allow the display case to operate for at least 30 minutes before placing any products inside to ensure proper temperature control.

5. Operation

- Turn on the display case using the main switch located at the back.
- Set the desired temperature using the digital control panel located at the front.
- Adjust the shelves to desired heights based on your products.
- Ensure that the LED lighting is functioning by checking the control panel settings.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Disconnect the power supply before cleaning.
- Wipe the exterior surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent.
- Clean the glass shelves with a glass cleaner to maintain visibility.
- Regularly check and clean the condenser coils to ensure optimal performance.
- Schedule a professional maintenance check once a year.

7. Troubleshooting

- Problem: Display Case Not Cooling
 - Check if the display case is plugged in correctly.
 - Ensure thermostat settings are correct.
 - Inspect for obstructions blocking air vents.
- Problem: LED Lighting Not Working
 - Check the LED connections and settings.
 - Ensure the display case is powered on.
- Problem: Unpleasant Odor
 - Clean the interior surfaces thoroughly.
 - Remove any spoiled items immediately.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the display case, ensure compliance with local regulations regarding electrical appliances. Do not dispose of in regular household waste. Contact local recycling organizations for proper disposal methods.

9. Contact

For any inquiries or support:
Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Eck-Kuchenauslage 1500mm mit LED-Beleuchtung und 2 Regalen - Schwarz Matt

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrer Entscheidung, die Eck-Kuchenauslage 1500mm mit LED-Beleuchtung zu erwerben. Dieses Produkt ist speziell für die ansprechende Präsentation Ihrer Backwaren und Desserts konzipiert. Es bietet eine optimale Sichtbarkeit und bleibt gleichzeitig eine elegante Ergänzung für jeden Raum.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Standort: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche steht und sich nicht in der Nähe von Wasserquellen oder stark erhitzten Oberflächen befindet.
- Stromversorgung: Verwenden Sie nur die im Handbuch angegebene Stromversorgung. Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung von Verlängerungskabeln, es sei denn, diese sind geeigneten Standards.
- Betriebsbedingungen: Halten Sie die Umgebungstemperatur zwischen 5°C und 30°C, um eine optimale Leistung zu gewährleisten.
- Sicherheitsabstand: Lassen Sie einen Sicherheitsabstand von mindestens 5 cm zu allen Seiten des Gerätes, um eine ordnungsgemäße Belüftung zu gewährleisten.
- Betrieb: Berühren Sie während des Betriebs niemals heiße Oberflächen oder innere Teile des Gerätes.
- Reinigung: Trennen Sie das Gerät immer vom Stromnetz, bevor Sie mit der Reinigung beginnen.
- Fehlerhafte Geräte: Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn das Kabel oder der Stecker beschädigt sind. Lassen Sie solche Probleme von autorisiertem Personal überprüfen.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: KTEG157SM
- Dimensionen: 1500mm (L) x 900mm (B) x 1200mm (H)
- Material: Schwarz Mattes Gehäuse
- Regalen: 2 Regale aus Sicherheitsglas
- Beleuchtung: Integrierte LED-Beleuchtung
- Temperaturbereich: 2°C bis 10°C
- Kühlsystem: Leistungsstarker und energieeffizienter Kompressor
- Nettogewicht: 85 kg
- Farbe: Schwarz Matt

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Verpackung: Entfernen Sie das Produkt sorgfältig aus der Verpackung. Bewahren Sie alle Teile und Zubehörteile auf.
2. Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Standort wie in den Sicherheitsinformationen erwähnt.
3. Aufstellung: Platzieren Sie die Kuchenauslage auf einer ebenen Fläche.
4. Stromanschluss: Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete Stromquelle an. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Gerät ordnungsgemäß geerdet ist.
5. Inbetriebnahme: Schalten Sie das Gerät ein, indem Sie den Schalter auf der Vorderseite betätigen.

5. Betrieb

- Temperatur einstellen: Zum Einstellen der gewünschten Temperatur drücken Sie die entsprechenden Tasten auf dem Steuerfeld.
- Regalbelastung: Lagern Sie die Backwaren so, dass die Luftzirkulation nicht behindert wird.
- Beleuchtung: Die integrierte LED-Beleuchtung wird automatisch eingeschaltet, wenn das Gerät in Betrieb genommen wird.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Regelmäßige Reinigung: Wischen Sie die Außenseite des Gerätes mit einem feuchten Tuch ab. Verwenden Sie keine scharfen Chemikalien.
- Inneres: Reinigen Sie das Innere des Gerätes mit warmem Seifenwasser. Trennen Sie das Gerät vom Stromnetz vor der Reinigung.
- Wartung: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Kühlleistung und reinigen Sie die Lüftungsgitter von Staub.

7. Fehlersuche

- Das Gerät schaltet sich nicht ein: Überprüfen Sie den Stromanschluss und ob die Sicherung intakt ist.
- Unzureichende Kühlung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Temperatur richtig eingestellt ist und die Lüftung nicht blockiert ist.
- Laute Geräusche: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät eben steht und keine Gegenstände den Kompressor berühren.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den lokalen gesetzlichen Vorgaben für Elektroschrott. Entfernen Sie alle elektrischen Komponenten vor der Entsorgung.

9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Problemen wenden Sie sich bitte an unseren Kundenservice:

- E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Hoektaartdisplaykast 1500mm met LED-verlichting en 2 planken - Zwart Matt (KTEG157SM)

1. Algemeen Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Hoektaartdisplaykast 1500mm. Dit product is ontworpen om voedsel aantrekkelijk te presenteren en tegelijkertijd de versheid en kwaliteit te waarborgen. De displaykast is geschikt voor gebruik in cafés, restaurants, en bakkerijen.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik: Dit product is uitsluitend ontworpen voor het presenteren van gebak, desserts en andere voedselproducten.
- Elektriciteit: Zorg ervoor dat de displaykast is aangesloten op een gearde elektriciteitsbron met de juiste spanning (220-240V).
- Brandveiligheid: Plaats de kast op een stabiele ondergrond en vermijd blootstelling aan open vuur en hete oppervlakken.
- Temperatuur: De kast is ontworpen om in een omgeving met een temperatuur van maximaal 35°C te functioneren. Plaats geen hete producten in de kast.
- Voorkomen van letsel: Wees voorzichtig bij het openen van de deuren. Vermijd aanraken van scherpe randen of hoeken.
- Kinderen: Deze kast is niet voor gebruik door kinderen zonder toezicht van een volwassene.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: KTEG157SM
- Afmetingen: 1500mm (B) x 800mm (D) x 1500mm (H)
- Verlichting: LED-verlichting voor energiezuinige en heldere verlichting
- Materiaal: Zwart matte afwerking met glazen panelen
- Capaciteit: Tot 120 kg
- Temperatuurbereik: 0°C tot 10°C
- Aantal planken: 2 verstelbare planken
- Energieverbruik: 300W

4. Installatie en Setup

- Plaats de displaykast op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond.
- Sluit de displaykast aan op een passende elektriciteitsbron.
- Zorg ervoor dat de ventilatieopeningen vrij zijn voor optimale werking.
- Stel de planken in op de gewenste hoogte door de bevestigingspunten aan te passen.
- Zet de kast aan via de schakelaar op de achterzijde.

5. Bediening

- Gebruik de thermostaat om de temperatuur in te stellen binnen het aanbevolen bereik.
- Controleer regelmatig de LED-verlichting en vervang deze indien nodig.
- Houd de deuren gesloten wanneer de kast in gebruik is om de temperatuur te behouden.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Schakel het apparaat uit en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u gaat schoonmaken.
- Gebruik een zachte doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel voor het reinigen van de buiten- en binnenkant.
- Vermijd agressieve chemicaliën of schuurmiddelen.
- Controleer regelmatig de planken en het glas op vuil of condens en reinig deze indien nodig.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Displaykast koelt niet genoeg.
 - Oplossing: Controleer of de deuren goed sluiten en de thermostaat correct is ingesteld.
- Probleem: LED-verlichting werkt niet.
 - Oplossing: Controleer de verbinding van de lamp en vervang deze indien nodig.
- Probleem: Overmatige condensvorming.
 - Oplossing: Zorg ervoor dat de kast niet wordt blootgesteld aan hoge luchtvochtigheid of temperatuurswisselingen.

8. Afvoer

Volg lokale wetgeving voor de verwijdering van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. Zorg ervoor dat de displaykast op een milieuvriendelijke manier wordt afgevoerd.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bewaar deze handleiding op een veilige plaats voor toekomstige referentie.

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Vitrina de Pasteles Esquinera de 1500 mm con Iluminación LED y 2 Estantes - KTEG157SM

1. Información General

La vitrina de pasteles esquinera KTEG157SM está diseñada para exhibir y conservar de manera óptima una variedad de pasteles y postres. Con un elegante acabado negro mate y luces LED, esta vitrina no solo es funcional, sino que también añade un toque de sofisticación a cualquier entorno.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Este producto está diseñado exclusivamente para el almacenamiento y exhibición de alimentos. No debe usarse para otros fines.
- Condiciones de instalación: Asegúrese de instalar la vitrina en un lugar plano y estable, lejos de fuentes directas de agua y calor.
- Electricidad: Asegúrese de que la instalación eléctrica sea adecuada y cumpla con las normativas locales. Desconecte el aparato antes de realizar cualquier mantenimiento.
- Temperatura: Mantenga la temperatura del interior dentro de los rangos especificados para evitar la proliferación de bacterias en los alimentos.
- Manipulación: No fuerce la apertura de las puertas y evite colocar objetos pesados encima de la vitrina.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: KTEG157SM
- Dimensiones: 1500 mm
- Material: Cristal y estructura de acero
- Iluminación: LED
- Estantes: 2 estantes ajustables
- Temperatura de operación: 2 a 8 °C
- Potencia: 200 W
- Voltaje: 220-240 V
- Frecuencia: 50 Hz

4. Instalación y Configuración

- Desembale la vitrina cuidadosamente y verifique que todas las partes estén incluidas.
- Coloque la vitrina en una superficie plana.
- Conecte el cable de alimentación a un toma corriente adecuado y en buen estado.
- Ajuste los estantes a la altura deseada mediante los anclajes proporcionados.
- Encienda la vitrina utilizando el interruptor de encendido ubicado en la parte posterior.

5. Operación

- Encienda la vitrina con el interruptor.
- Regule la temperatura deseada utilizando el termostato.
- Coloque los productos en los estantes. Asegúrese de no obstruir la circulación de aire frío.
- Controle regularmente la temperatura interna para garantizar la frescura de los alimentos.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Desconecte la vitrina antes de limpiarla.
- Use un paño suave y un detergente suave para limpiar las superficies exteriores.
- Para el interior, use una mezcla de agua caliente y vinagre. Asegúrese de enjuagar bien.
- Limpiar los estantes de forma regular y revisarlos en busca de desgaste.

7. Solución de Problemas

- No enciende: Verifique la conexión eléctrica y el estado del fusible.
- Temperatura inadecuada: Asegúrese de que la puerta esté bien cerrada y revise el termostato.
- Iluminación LED falla: Reemplace la bombilla LED si

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Vitrine à gâteaux d'angle 1500mm avec éclairage LED et 2 étagères, noir mat

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi la vitrine à gâteaux d'angle 1500mm avec éclairage LED et 2 étagères. Ce produit est conçu pour présenter vos desserts tout en gardant leur fraîcheur et leur attrait visuel.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation correcte : Assurez-vous d'utiliser ce produit uniquement à des fins pour lesquelles il a été conçu.
- Surveillance des enfants : Cet appareil n'est pas un jouet. Les enfants doivent toujours être surveillés lors de son utilisation.
- Électricité : Assurez-vous que les connexions électriques sont sécurisées et conformes aux instructions fournies.
- Chauffage : Ne placez pas des objets inflammables à proximité de l'éclairage intégré.
- Manipulation des étagères : Lorsque vous retirez ou remplacez les étagères, faites-le avec précaution afin d'éviter de vous blesser ou d'endommager l'appareil.

3. Vue d'ensemble et spécifications du produit

Spécifications techniques

- Dimensions : 1500mm (L) x 700mm (P) x 1200mm (H)
- Poids : 150kg
- Alimentation : 230V
- Capacité : 150 litres
- Nombre d'étagères : 2
- Éclairage : LED
- Température : 2°C à 8°C

4. Installation et Mise en place

1. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement stable, bien ventilé et éloigné de la lumière directe du soleil.
2. Niveau : Placez la vitrine sur une surface plane pour assurer sa stabilité.
3. Connexion électrique : Branchez le câble d'alimentation à une prise de courant conforme à la spécification de l'appareil. Vérifiez toujours que le voltage est adéquat.
4. Réglage de la température : Allumez l'appareil et réglez la température souhaitée à l'aide du panneau de contrôle.

5. Fonctionnement

- Allumage de l'appareil : Actionnez l'interrupteur principal pour allumer la vitrine.
- Réglage de la température : Utilisez le panneau de contrôle pour ajuster les températures selon vos besoins de conservation.
- Utilisation des étagères : Disposez vos gâteaux et pâtisseries sur les étagères de manière à optimiser la circulation de l'air frais.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage quotidien : Utilisez un chiffon doux et un détergent non abrasif pour nettoyer l'extérieur de la vitrine.
- Intérieur : Nettoyez l'intérieur régulièrement pour éviter l'accumulation de résidus alimentaires.
- Contrôle de l'éclairage : Inspectez et remplacez les LED si nécessaire pour maintenir une bonne visibilité.

7. Dépannage

- Vitrine ne s'allume pas : Vérifiez la connexion de l'alimentation et l'interrupteur principal.
- Température incorrecte : Assurez-vous que le réglage de la température est correct et que la vitrine est bien ventilée.
- Condensation excessive : Vérifiez les niveaux d'humidité à l'intérieur et ajustez si nécessaire.

8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas l'appareil à la poubelle. Suivez les réglementations locales pour l'élimination des appareils électriques. Accédez à un centre de recyclage ou prenez contact avec les services d'élimination agréés.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou demande de support, veuillez contacter notre service client :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Corner Cake Display Case 1500mm con Illuminazione a LED e 2 Ripiani - Nero Opaco

1. Informazioni Generali

Il Corner Cake Display Case è progettato per presentare e conservare torte e dolci in modo elegante e funzionale. Con un design moderno e luci LED efficienti, questo espositore è ideale per pasticcerie, caffè e ristoranti.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzo del prodotto: Utilizzare esclusivamente per la conservazione di alimenti confezionati o coperti. Non sovraccaricare le mensole oltre il limite specificato.
- Elettricità: Assicurarsi che il dispositivo sia collegato a una presa con messa a terra. Non toccare il cavo con mani umide.
- Manutenzione: Scollegare sempre l'apparecchio prima di pulirlo o eseguire manutenzione.
- Sicurezza antincendio: Tenere lontano da materiali infiammabili. Non coprire le aperture di ventilazione.
- Anomalie: In caso di fumi, odori o comportamenti insoliti, scollegare immediatamente l'unità e contattare il servizio assistenza.

3. Panoramica e Specifiche del Prodotto

- Dimensioni: 1500 mm (L) x 800 mm (P) x 1200 mm (H)
- Colore: Nero opaco
- Illuminazione: LED
- Numero di ripiani: 2
- Temperatura interna: +2°C to +8°C
- Potenza: 350 W
- Peso: 120 kg
- Classe di efficienza energetica: C
- Materiale: Vetro temperato e acciaio inossidabile

4. Installazione e Setup

- Posizionamento: Collocare il display case su una superficie piana e stabile, lontano da fonti di calore e umidità.
- Collegamento elettrico: Verificare che il voltaggio dell'alimentazione corrisponda a quello indicato sulla targhetta del modello. Collegare alla presa e accendere l'unità.
- Regolazione della temperatura: Impostare la temperatura desiderata utilizzando il pannello di controllo.

5. Operazione

- Accendere l'unità tramite l'interruttore principale.
- Regolare le luci LED secondo le necessità.
- Posizionare i prodotti alimentari sul ripiano. Assicurarsi che gli alimenti siano ben protetti e non sovrapposti.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulizia esterna: Utilizzare un panno morbido e umido con detergente delicato per pulire la superficie.
- Pulizia interna: Rimuovere eventuali residui di cibo con una spugna morbida. Non utilizzare agenti abrasivi.
- Controllo periodico: Verificare periodicamente lo stato delle luci LED e degli elementi riscaldanti.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Il display non si accende: Controllare l'alimentazione e il collegamento elettrico.
- Temperatura non corretta: Verificare che il termostato sia impostato correttamente.
- Condensa interna: Assicurarsi che la porta sia chiusa correttamente.

8. Smaltimento

Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento di elettrodomestici. Non smaltire il prodotto insieme ai rifiuti domestici.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania